
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1250

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024


MAINTENANCE AND UPGRADATION OF ESI AND ESIC HOSPITALS


1250. SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:


 Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government will release data on expenditures for the maintenance and upgradation of ESI and ESIC hospitals, State-

wise details for the last five years;

(b) whether steps will be taken to upgrade the ESI hospital in Olarikkara, Thrissur, Kerala, to a multi-specialty hospital and whether there is any specific timeframe fixed for the completion of the same;

(c) whether Government has established new ESIC dispensaries in Kerala as announced during the 185th Central Board meeting of the ESIC, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether there are any plans to improve staffing, medical resources, and infrastructure within existing ESI hospitals and dispensaries across the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The State-wise details of capital expenditure on upgradation / modernization / renovation of ESI hospitals is annexed.

(b): ESI Corporation has not received any proposal from State Government of Kerala regarding modernization of state-run ESI Hospital Olarikkara, Thrissur into multi-specialty hospital.

(c): ESI Corporation had approved for establishing seven dispensaries in Kerala viz. Balusseri, Ranni, Koottanad, Alathur, Thamarassery, Koothattukulam and Venjaramoodu. Out of these, one dispensary at Alathur, in Palakkad district, is functional since

17.05.2023.
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(d): The Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) takes regular measures to improve staffing, medical resources, and infrastructure within existing ESI hospitals and dispensaries across the country. ESIC has recently issued offers of appointment to 1323 candidates selected for the posts of Insurance Medical Officer (IMO)

Grade II, Specialist Grade II (Sr. Scale/Jr. Scale), and Teaching Faculty, for posting in various ESIC Hospitals, ESIC Dispensaries, and Medical Colleges/Post Graduate Institutes of Medical Science and Research.

*                                                   *****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1250 FOR 05.12.2024 BY SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM REGARDING

MAINTENANCE AND UPGRADATION OF ESI AND ESIC HOSPITALS.


Details of capital expenditure on Up-gradation / Modernisation / Renovation of ESI hospitals


(Rs. in Crore)

S. No.  State / UTs     Expenditure details 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1.  Delhi

Renovation and staff PG

course at ESI hospital

Basaidarapur.

0.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2. Delhi Renovation and expansion

of ESI hospital Okhla.

20.00 4.00 0.26 1.11 0.13

3.  Maharashtra

Repair and Renovation work of 100 bedded existing

ESIC Hospital & Staff

Quarters at Kolhapur

0.00 3.80 0.00 2.16 7.60

4.

Maharashtra

Upgradation & extension of ESIC           Hospital

Andheri, Mumbai.

6.69 0.00 16.41 0.00 15.61

5.  Maharashtra

Upgradation (from 50 to 100 beds) and Renovation of existing ESIC Hospital,

Bibewadi, Pune

14.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6.  Maharashtra

Construction of 200 Bedded

(Upgradable to 500 Bedded including 50 beds of SST)

ESIC Hospital at Bibewadi

Pune

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 42.67

7.  Maharashtra
100 Bedded ESI Hospital,

Ulhasnagar
0.00

0.25
10.01 6.65 24.18

8.  Gujarat

Demolition, Construction and upgradation of ESI

Hospital, Kalol from 50

beds to 150 beds

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 20.33

9.  Gujarat

Construction of 200 bedded

(upgradable to 300) ESIC hospital, SRO & staff Qtrs and SRO building at Surat.

5.89 10.62 45.91 35.78 40.97

10.  Madhya

Pradesh

Construction of ESIC hospital, Indore M.P.

0.00 0.00 51.28 119.21 153.68

11. Assam 200 bedded ESI Hospital,

Beltola.

0.00 14.32 0.00 0.00 13.45

12. West Bengal Construction of 100 to 150 bed ESI Hospital at Asansol

11.00 6.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

13.  West Bengal

Completion of Pending works at existing

auditorium including acoustics wall paneling, flooring, etc. at ESIH &

Medical College, Joka etc.

0.00 0.00 0.79 0.00 0.00

14. Karnataka Renovation of ESI Hospital

Hubli.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.81

15. Karnataka Renovation of ESI Hospital,

Devengiri,

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.65


16. Karnataka Renovation of ESI,

Hospital, Mysore.

0.00 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.72

17.  Karnataka
Renovation of Hospital

Rajajinagar, Bangalore
0.00 0.00 2.5 0.1 0.00

18.  Karnataka

Renovation of Additional

50 Bedded Hospital

Building at Devengiri.

0.00 0.00 0.00 1.41 5.96

19.  Telangana

Renovation, Repair &

Upgradation of ESI

Hospital at Inc. Nacharam
9.78 0.00 4 1.5 0.00

20.  Andhra

Pradesh

Renovation, Repair &

Upgradation of ESI

Hospital at Tirupati

4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

21.  Telangana

200 Bedded Opd Block At

ESIC Medical College and

Hospital at Sanath Nagar.

0.00 0.00 21.11 47.84 89.53

22.  Tamilnadu

Construction of PG College and Hospital Bedded ESIC

Hospital At Ayanavarm

(Tamilnadu)

0.00 0.00 0.00 10.3 0.00

23.  Uttar Pradesh

Construction of ESIC

Dental College and

Renovation of ESI Hospital at Pandu Nagar, Kanpur,

UP

0.00 0.00 1.86 0.00 0.00

    Source: ESIC
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